Version 1.8.0.4 July, 1999 General Information 1 - 1
FCC ID: NKO-SIGPRO
General Information
Product Warranty Information
Advanced Signal products are warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of
ONE (1) YEAR from the date of shipment.  Parts will be replaced free of charge for the full warranty period.  The
labor to repair products, or replace defective parts, will be covered on a return-to-factory basis only for the full
warranty period.  For warranty service or repair, products must be returned to Advanced Signal, paid by

Speaker
Fan
Receiver Information
Receiver Requirements
The receiver(s) must provide DC coupled, demodulated audio to the DSP input card(s) of your
SIGNALpro. The maximum peak audio input level is ± 7.00V (AC plus DC).  The AC (or signal) portion
of the audio should be greater than 200 millivolts peak-to-peak.  The audio signal must be DC coupled
from the receiver for reliable data decoding.
Receiver Configurations
The following list of receivers is approved for use with your SIGNALpro.  We strongly recommend that you
use a modified pager for field applications and a non-pager receiver for in-house testing.  Some receivers
Version 1.7 July, 1999 Hardware 2 - 11
require slight modifications in order to perform properly with your SIGNALpro.  If you have a receiver that
is not listed below, please contact Advanced Signal’s Customer Support for guidance.
Internal Receivers
SP-917RX-WB  917-950 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
SP-917RX-NB   917-950 MHz, 7.5 kHz IF, 2.4 kHz deviation
SP-890RX-NB   890-915 MHz, 7.5 kHz IF, 2.4 kHz deviation
SP-320RX-WB  322-329 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
SP-280RX-WB  274-286 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
SP-167RX-WB  167-175 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
SP-159RX-WB  159-167 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
SP-151RX-WB  151-159 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
SP-143RX-WB  143-151 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
SP-135RX-WB  135-143 MHz, 15 kHz IF, 4.8 kHz deviation
If you want to use the internal receiver’s audio you must use the short cable supplied with your unit that
connects the RX Audio Out to the Slot X Input.  If the cable is not connected the internal receiver will still
provide RSSI information to the console program.  If you use the 900 MHz internal receivers a jumper
is required on pins 7 & 8 on the Parallel I/O of your DSP input card(s) to compensate for inverted